
 
 
 

PLANNING 
 
Date: Monday 15 January 2024 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Pierre Doutreligne, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265486. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the rear entrance, located at the back of the Customer 
Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Knott (Chair), Asvachin (Deputy Chair), Bennett, Hannaford, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller, 
Mitchell, M, Patrick, Sheridan, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Williams, M 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
1    Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 
 
2    Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item. 
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 

 
3    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 

OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 
  

 



RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

Public Speaking 

Public speaking on planning applications and tree preservation orders is permitted at this 
Committee.  Only one speaker in support and one opposed to the application may speak and the 

request must be made by 10 am on the Thursday before the meeting (full details available on 
request from the Democratic Services Officer). 

  
4    Planning Application No. 23/0490/FUL - Land at Summerland Street 

(Between Red Lion Lane And Verney Street), Exeter 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director City Development. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
40)  

5    Planning Application No. 22/1548/FUL - Exeland House, Tudor Street, Exeter 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director City Development. 
 

(Pages 41 
- 76)  

6    Planning Application No. 22/1223/FUL - 58 Main Road, Pinhoe, Exeter 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director City Development. 
 

(Pages 77 
- 106)  

7    List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director City Development.  
 

(Pages 
107 - 130)  

8    Appeals Report 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director City Development.  
 

(Pages 
131 - 134) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Monday 19 February 2024 at 
5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
Twitter 
Facebook 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107.

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


Planning Committee Report 23/0490/FUL 
 

1.0 Application information 
Number: 23/0490/FUL 
Applicant Name: McLaren (Exeter) Limited 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and the construction of a 145 bed-

space co-living development (up to 6 storeys in height) and 
associated works. 

Site Address: Land At Summerland Street  
(Between Red Lion Lane And Verney Street) 
Exeter 

Registration Date: 14 April 2023 
Link to Documentation: https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-

applications/related-documents/?appref=23/0490/FUL 
Case Officer: Howard Smith 
Ward Member(s): Cllr Branston, Cllr Ketchin, Cllr Vizard 
 
REASON APPLICATION IS GOING TO COMMITTEE: The Service Lead - City 
Development considers the application to be a significant application that should be 
determined by the Planning Committee in accordance with the Exeter City Council 
Constitution. 

2.0 Summary of recommendation 
DELEGATE to officers to GRANT permission subject to completion of a S106 
Agreement relating to the matters identified and subject to conditions as set out in 
report, but with secondary recommendation to REFUSE permission in the event the 
S106 Agreement is not completed within the requisite timeframe for the reason set out 
below. 

3.0 Reason for the recommendation 
It is considered that on balance the benefits of the development by providing residential 
accommodation on a previously developed but underused site in this highly sustainable 
location outweighs the identified harms through reduced daylight, outlook and privacy to 
affected neighbouring dwellings when assessed against the policies of the NPPF and the 
Development Plan taken as a whole. As such, this application is recommended for approval. 

4.0 Table of key planning issues 
 
Issue Conclusion 
Principle of development – loss of existing 
retail and employment uses. 

There is no planning policy objection to the 
loss of t
[...]
e first to sixth levels. 
 
The building is arranged with permitter block and internal court on upper levels and a ground 
floor that has roof lights from the rear court to give natural light to the rear most spaces with 
more active uses arranged on street frontages. The main entrance is on Summerland Street 
and service accesses from Red Lion Lane and Verney Street.  
 
The application has been revised since first submitted to reduce the height by one storey and 
reduce the number of rooms by 22. Communal kitchen-diner spaces on each floor have been 
amalgamated on be provided at ground and uppermost floors.  

7.0 Supporting information provided by the applicant 
The application as received on 14th April 2023 was amended by plans and supporting 
information received on 15th September, 11th October, and on 4th and 21st December 2023. 
The application forms and fee are supported by: 
 
Plans, Elevations, Sections 
Landscape Plans 
Topographical and Site Levels Survey  
Planning Statement 
Design and Access Statement  
Design and Access Statement Addendum  
Daylight and Sunlight Report 
Daylight and Sunlight Addendum  
Pre-Demolition Waste Management BREEAM Audit 
Bat and Bird Emergence Survey 

Page 10



Flood Risk Assessment 
Management Plan 
Sustainability and Energy Statement 
Proposed M and E Design Strategy 
Built Heritage and Views Appraisal  
Addendum Built Heritage and Views Appraisal 
Archaeology Report 
Typical studio layout 
Statement of Community Involvement 
Sustainability and Energy Statement 
Outline Fire Strategy  
Travel Plan 
Transport Statement 
Management Plan  
BREEAM Security Needs Assessment September 2023 
Energy Statement Rev B 
Pre-Demolition Waste Management BREEAM Audit 
Air Quality Assessment 
Co-Living Report 
Detailed UXO Risk Assessment 
Noise Impact Assessment 
Noise Impact Assessment - Addendum 
Preliminary Ground Investigation  
Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy  

8.0 Relevant planning history 
 
Reference Proposal Dec
[...]
Sub Sta

Works

Works

2

10

3

57

59

65

68

69
 t
o 
73

1

134
133

132
a

132

128
127

a
127

125 124

123

121

115

102

97

11

8

6

141 140

139

1

4
4

5
1

5
2

5
9

13

10

9

4
1

16

El Sub Sta

1a

The

2

66

21 to 27

1
7
 
t
o
 
2
8

1
 
t o
1
6

SUM
M
ERLA

ND

STREET

SI
DW
EL
L 
ST
RE
ET

RE
D 
LI
ON
 L
AN
E

VE
R
N
EY
 S
TR
EE
T

W
E
S
T
E
R
N
 
W
A
Y

B
A
M
PF
YL
DE
 S
TR
EE
T

SU
M
M
ER
LA
ND
 STR

EET

P
A
R
R 
ST
R
EE
T

C
H
UTE STREET

P
A
R
R 
ST
R
EE
T

S
h
a
u
ls
 
C
o
u
rt

Garage 7

1 
to
 3

4

22202.9840

PL : Authorized and accepted

PROJECT

DRAWING TITLE

SCALE

REVISED BY

CHECKED BY

Responsibility is not accepted for errors made by others in scaling from this drawing.  

All construction information should be taken from figured dimensions only.

SUITABILITY STATUS 

CONSULTANT

www.stridetreglown.com

CLIENT

ORIGINATOR NO

DRAWING USAGE:  

STATUS_REVISIONPROJECT - ORIGINATOR - VOLUME - LEVEL - TYPE - ROLE - CLASS. - NUMBER

1 : 1250@A4

PL_P19

PL

Summerland Street

Exeter

Site Location Plan

ES

LD

154670

McLaren (Exeter) Limited

© Stride Treglown Limited 2020

PLANNING  SUBMISSION

154670-STL-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-ZZ-00001
0 25 125m7550 100

N

ampm

Boundary Line

KEY

STATUS REV DATE DESCRIPTION

S2 P06 02.12.2022 First Issue.

S2 P16 06.03.2023 Stage 2 Design Freeze

S2 P18 20.03.2023 General Update

PL P19 28.03.2023 FOR PLANNING

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1

Planning Committee Report – 22/1548/FUL 

1.0 Application Information 

Number:  22/1548/FUL 
Applicant: Bennik Developments Limited 
Proposal: Renovation, conversion and change of use Exeland 

House from retail unit and office to form a co-living 
scheme of thirty-four units including communal 
facilities and a co-working office space, front 
extension with four floors, link building, public plaza 
on the existing car park and renovation of existing 
bridge link to New Bridge Street. 

Site Address: Exeland House, Tudor Street Exeter,
[...]
ange of use and 
extension of Exeland House to provide co-living accommodation.  

 
The proposals would convert the existing Exeland House into sixteen residential 
rooms across three floors, retaining the building's exterior. New window openings 
would be formed internally between existing windows. Dormer windows are 
proposed to the rear roof slope.  

Page 42



 5

 
A part three, part four storey extension is proposed to the front of Exeland 
House. This would be linked to the existing building via a new glazed atrium 
entrance. The extension would provide a further eighteen co-living rooms.  
 
The residential floors would be grouped into six clusters, each having a 
communal kitchen. 

 
The extension would have a red brick facade and use traditional proportions. The 
top floor would be set back and finished in standing seam zinc cladding. The 
proposed extension aims to respect the scale of adjacent buildings and provide a 
transition between Exeland House and the more contemporary Frog Street 
development.  

 
The existing frontage would be re-landscaped to provide a new public plaza, 
residents' cycle parking and co-working office accommodation on the ground 
floor. Vehicular access would be maintained via Hick's Court at the rear.  

7.0 Supporting information provided by the applicant. 

The application is supported by: 
  Plans, sections, and elevation drawings.  
  Design and Access Statement  
  Ecological Assessment  

o A European Protected Species Licence is necessary due to the 
presence of bats. The developer will apply to Natural England for this 
once planning permission has been granted. No works will take place 
where bats have been found to be roosting until the Licence has been 
issued. 

  Flood risk assessment  
o The report concludes that the proposed development is suitable, 

meeting the criteria outlined by the Environment Agency Standing 
Advice and the NPPF. 

  Heritage statement  
o The heritage statement assesses the impact on 
[...]
round floor commercial use and will provide residential 
development in close proximity to local amenities such as shops and schools. The 
proposal is for a two-and-a-half-storey development consisting of 4 no. 2-bedroom flats 
and 4 no. 1-bedroom flats, 447.82sqm of commercial development and associated 
landscaping and parking for the commercial use. 

7.0 Supporting information provided by applicant 
Design and Access Statement, October 2023 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, March 2022 
Ecological Impact Assessment (Bats and Birds), September 2023 
Phase 1: Preliminary Geotechnical and Contamination Assessment Report 

Page 79



Drainage Statement, August 2022 
Air Quality Impact Assessment, September 2023  
Arboriculture Report 23052023, June 2023 

8.0 Relevant planning history 
 
Reference Proposal Decision Decision Date 
 
22/1223/FUL Replacement of existing 

garage, forecourt and retail 
units with a mixed-use 
development including 
residential and commercial 
(Revised plans). 

PCO  

 
16/0022/FUL Change of use to bar and 

restaurant and new canopy 
to front entrance 
 

PER 15.07.2016 

 
14/4852/FUL Change of use from tyre 

fitting garage to a take away, 
hot food (A5) 

PER 05.05.2015 

 
12/1417/RES Redevelopment to provide 

two and a half/three storey 
building comprising 7 
terraced houses, four flats 
and one duplex, parking and 
associated works (approval 
sought for reserved matters 
on Ref. No. 10/1353/38, 
granted 06 October 2010, for 
access, appearan 

REF 18.12.2012 

 
11/1963/RES Redevelopment to provide 

three storey building 
comprising 7 terraced 
houses, four flats and one 
duplex, parking and 
associated works (approval 
sought for reserved matters 
on Ref. No. 10/1353/38, 
granted 06 October 2010, for 

REF 13.03.2012 

Page 80



access, appearance, 
landscaping 

 
10/1353/EXT Residential development 

(siting, design, means of 
access, landscaping and 
external appearance 
reserved for future 
consideration) (Extension of 

[...]
CoID=0

	Agenda
	PLANNING
	Agenda


	4 Planning Application No. 23/0490/FUL - Land at Summerland Street (Between Red Lion Lane And Verney Street), Exeter
	1.0	Application information
	2.0	Summary of recommendation
	3.0	Reason for the recommendation
	4.0	Table of key planning issues
	5.0	Description of site and surroundings
	6.0	Description of development
	7.0	Supporting information provided by the applicant
	8.0	Relevant planning history
	9.0	List of constraints
	10.0	Consultations
	11.0	Representations
	12.0	Relevant policies
	13.0	Human rights
	14.0	Public sector equalities duty
	15.0	Financial issues
	Material considerations
	Non-material considerations

	16.0	Planning assessment
	17.0	Conclusion
	18.0	Recommendation
	Site Location Plan - 23-0490-FUL Land at Summerland Street

	5 Planning Application No. 22/1548/FUL - Exeland House, Tudor Street, Exeter
	1.0	Application Information
	Number: 	22/1548/FUL
	Applicant:	Bennik Developments Limited
	Proposal:	Renovation, conversion and change of use Exeland House from retail unit and office to form a co-living scheme of thirty-four units including communal facilities and a co-working office space, front extension with four floors, link building, public plaza on the existing car park and renovation of existing bridge link to New Bridge Street.
	Site Address:	Exeland House, Tudor Street Exeter, EX4 3BR
	Registration Date:	04/11/2022
	Link to Application:	https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RKTZIFHBJYK00
	Case Officer:	Roger Clotworthy
	Ward Member(s):	Cllrs Moore, Read & Sparling
	2.0	Summary of recommendation
	3.0	Reason for the recommendation
	4.0	Table of key planning issues
	5.0	Description of site
	6.0	Description of development
	7.0	Supporting information provided by the applicant.
	8.0	Relevant planning history
	9.0	List of constraints
	10.0	Consultation
	11.0	Representations
	12.0	Relevant policies
	Development Plan
	Other material considerations



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 15 January 2024 
 
Present:- 
 

Councillor Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Asvachin, Bennett, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller, Mitchell, M, Patrick, Sheridan, 
Vizard, Warwick and Williams, M 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors Hannaford and Wardle 
 

Also Present 
Director of City Development, Service Lead City Development, Democratic Services Officer, 
Planning Solicitor, Principal Project Manager (Development) (HS) and Assistant Planning 
Manager (HS) and Democratic Services Officers (PMD and SLS) 
 

Councillor Wood attended under Standing Order No 44. 
 
  
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 

  
2 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/0490/FUL - LAND AT SUMMERLAND 

STREET (BETWEEN RED LION LANE AND VERNEY STREET), EXETER 
 

 The Principal Project Manager (Development) (HHS) presented the application for 
the demolition of existing buildings and construction of a 145 bedspace co-living 
Development (up to 6 storeys in height) and associated works. 
 
He provided the following information:- 
 

 The proposed development comprised the demolition of existing buildings 
and the construction of a five and six storey co-living residential building; 

 The proposed development would feature communal facilities on the 
ground floor, with a further kitchen and dining space and a roof terrace at 
the uppermost floor, with 145 bedspaces in ensuite rooms on the first to 
sixth levels; 

 The building was arranged with perimeter block and internal court on upper 
levels and a ground floor that had roof lights from the rear court to give 
natural light to the rearmost spaces with more active uses arranged on 
street frontages; 

 The main entrance would be on Summerland Street with service accesses 
from Red Lion Lane and Verney Street; 

 The application has been revised since first submitted to reduce the height 
by one storey and reduce the number of rooms by 22: 

 Communal kitchen-diner spaces on each floor have been amalgamated to 
be provided at ground and uppermost floors. 

 
Members received a presentation which included detailed location photographs, 
floor plans, street views and aerial views, room layouts, elevations, sustainability 
as well as highway, heritage and sustainability considerations. The presentation 
concluded with a summary of the potential benefits and harms of the project. 
 
The application was recommended for approval subject to completion of a S106 
Agreement relating to the matters identified and subject to conditions as set out in 
report, but with secondary recommendation to REFUSE permission in the event 



the S106 Agreement was not completed within the requisite timeframe. 
 
In response to queries from Members, the Principal Project Manager 
(Development) (HHS) clarified that:- 

 the revised scheme reducing the height by one story was now the 
maximum acceptable; 

 any scheme increasing height over the existing would have impact in terms 
of daylight; 

 reducing the size (as opposed to height) of the project would only yield 
marginal benefits in terms of daylight; 

 the NHS had been consulted but had not requested a Section 106 
contribution; 

 noise levels from the Unit 1 nightclub had been considered; 
 the design for the submitted project had been considered; 
 the type of accommodation offered by the project was not an in principle 

reason for refusal; 
 the national guidance for affordable housing for build-to-rent schemes was 

20%. 
 
Mr Petrou, speaking against the application on behalf of Acland House residents, 
made the following points:- 

 eight properties would see a total loss of 100% winter annual probable 
sunlight hours; 

 no attempt had been made to mitigate the impact on light for the residents 
at the front of Acland House through the design of the building; 

 the new development would be directly overlooking Acland House, 
diminishing the privacy of many of its residents; 

 the height of the proposal was not in keeping with the surroundings and the 
lay of the land; 

 there was no critical need for housing in the area; and 
 the demolition of the extant buildings scheme would cause a worrying 

amount of noise. 
 
Responding to questions from Members, he clarified that he was not opposed to 
the principle of a development on the site but that the one proposed would 
adversely affect Acland House residents. 
 
Mr Ruddle, speaking in support of the application, made the following points:- 

 the proposal would offer high-quality housing to young professionals, with 
EPC ‘A’ accreditation; 

 there had been a rigorous consultation process, which had resulted in 
significant reduction in height; 

 the developer acknowledged the issue around loss of daylight for Acland 
House residents and had, as a result, carried out detailed assessments. 

 
He responded as follows to queries from Members:- 

 the London guidance around room sizes in communal living developments 
was the only guidance available in the country; 

 the freehold of the property was owned by Exeter City Council; 
 on the issue of loss of light, mitigation was the only option; 
 the development was not aimed at students; 
 bathrooms would have a ‘pod’ configuration; 
 there would be an on-site manager available 24/7; 
 the opening hours for the roof garden would be decided by the 

management company; 
 it was expected that the 20% of affordable housing in the development 



would cover different sizes and price points and not just the cheapest 
option; 

 no surcharge to tenants would be made for the cost of the management 
company or use of any of the communal facilities on site; and 

 the developer had currently included no definitive restriction on having more 
than one occupant per room. 

 
The Director City Development made the following concluding points:- 

 the developer had significantly revised the original proposal; 
 the expectation was that there would be a development on the site; 
 communal living did make a contribution towards addressing housing needs 

and was an attractive proposition to young people; 
 everything rested on planning balance; 
 although the ownership of the freehold was irrelevant to the professional 

assessment of the City Development team, it was a fact that Exeter needed 
such a project. 

 
During debate, Members expressed the following views:- 

 the issue around loss of daylight was overwhelming; 
 any building of two storeys would have an impact on daylight for Acland 

House residents; 
 no detailed analysis had been provided on whether such types of 

occupations were needed; 
 the room sizes and communal spaces were inadequate; 
 NHS support was noted; 
 the proposed development would help workers facing difficulty in finding 

accommodation in Exeter;  
 the emotional comments from the objector were compelling; 
 the site was clearly a development site and the real question was needed to 

be done with such brownfield sites and how the city could be serviced; 
 development of this site was envisaged at the time that neighbouring flats 

were built; and 
 the development was sustainable. 

 
The Chair moved the recommendation for approval which was seconded, voted 
upon and CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for Demolition of existing buildings and the 
construction of a 145 bedspace co-living Development (up to 6 storeys in height) 
and associated works be APPROVED subject to completion of a S106 Agreement 
relating to the matters identified and subject to conditions as set out in the report. 
  

3 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/1548/FUL - EXELAND HOUSE, TUDOR 
STREET, EXETER 

 
 The Service Lead - City Development presented the application for Renovation, 

conversion and change of use from retail unit and office to form a co-living scheme 
of thirty-four units including communal facilities and a co-working office space, front 
extension with four floors, link building, public plaza on the existing car park and 
renovation of existing bridge link to New Bridge Street. 
 
He provided the following information:- 
 

 The application sought full planning permission for the change of use and 
extension of Exeland House to provide co-living accommodation; 

 The proposals would convert the existing Exeland House into sixteen 



residential rooms across three floors, retaining the building's exterior. New 
window openings would be formed internally between existing windows. 
Dormer windows were proposed to the rear roof slope; 

 A part three, part four storey extension was proposed to the front of 
Exeland House. This would be linked to the existing building via a new 
glazed atrium entrance. The extension would provide a further eighteen co-
living rooms 

 The residential floors would be grouped into six clusters, each having a 
communal kitchen; 

 The extension would have a red brick facade and use traditional 
proportions. The top floor would be set back and finished in standing seam 
zinc cladding. The proposed extension aimed to respect the scale of 
adjacent buildings and provide a transition between Exeland House and the 
more contemporary Frog Street development; 

 The existing frontage would be re-landscaped to provide a new public 
plaza, residents' cycle parking and co-working office accommodation on the 
ground floor. Vehicular access would be maintained via Hick's Court at the 
rear. 

 
Members received a presentation which included detailed location photographs, 
the existing site plan, street views and aerial views, historic streetscapes, the 
isometric view, room layouts, elevations, proposed site plan, the New Bridge Street 
entrance, floor plans and various illustrative views. The presentation was 
concluded with a summary of key issues as well as the full, revised 
recommendation. He also advised that;-  
 

 the Environment Agency were close to withdrawing their objection; and 
 if significant changes were required, the scheme would come back in front 

of the Committee. 
 
The revised recommendation was for approval subject to the conditions as set out 
in the update sheet. 
 
In response to queries from Members, the Service Lead - City Development 
clarified that:- 

 there would be a vehicular right of way across the site but no dedicated bay 
was planned for deliveries and emergency vehicles; 

 the average room size was 19sqm; 
 Historic England has praised the modern element of the project; and 
 cycle parking and electric bike charging were compliant with Exeter City 

Council standards. 
 
No objectors had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
Mr Collar, speaking in support of the application, made the following points:- 

 discussions had been taking place for years with the Service Lead - City 
Development and Historic England; 

 the location was highly sustainable for a co-living scheme; 
 he expected the Environment Agency to withdraw their objection 

imminently; 
 there would be no bedrooms on the ground floor; 
 there would be a kitchen and lounge for every six bedrooms; and 
 a layby would be available for delivery and emergency vehicles to park. 

 
He responded as follows to queries from Members:- 

 affordability across the spectrum of rooms could be negotiated as part of 



the Section 106 agreement; 
 the layby contained a single bay which could host a lorry-sized vehicle; 
 there was also a disabled parking bay; 
 the concierge service – intended to be available 24/7 - would alleviate 

police concerns; 
 there would be no cooking facilities inside the rooms; and 
 the specific glazed features outside the concierge area would deter rough 

sleeping and anti-social behaviour. 
 
The Director City Development made the following concluding points:- 

 this was a well-considered scheme responding to very exacting 
requirements from Historic England; 

 the Environment Agency did not have any concerns in principle; 
 any significant changes to the scheme would result in it being brought back 

to the Committee; 
 many issues and concerns could be addressed in the Section 106 

agreement; and 
 regardless of personal considerations about the type of accommodation, 

the proposed development did meet a need in the city. 
 
During debate, Members expressed the following views:- 
the scheme would suit car-free living; 
the design of the scheme would improve the area; 
some of the concerns raised by the police remained and could possibly be 
addressed by the Section 106 agreement; 
co-living had strict rules, which would facilitate eviction in case of rule-breaking; 
no objections had been received from ward Councillors; 
loss of privacy was the only contentious element to the scheme; and 
the design of the proposed development had risen to the challenge. 
 
The Chair moved the recommendation for approval which was seconded, voted 
upon and CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission for renovation, conversion and change of 
use from retail unit and office to form a co-living scheme of thirty-four units 
including communal facilities and a co-working office space, front extension with 
four floors, link building, public plaza on the existing car park and renovation of 
existing bridge link to New Bridge Street be APPROVED subject to completion of a 
S106 Agreement relating to the matters identified and subject to conditions as set 
out in the update sheet. 
  

4 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/1223/FUL - 58 MAIN ROAD, PINHOE, 
EXETER 

 
 The Assistant Service Lead - City Development (HSS) presented the application 

for replacement of existing garage, forecourt and retail units with a mixed-use 
development including residential and commercial (revised plans). 
 
She reminded Members of the planning history for the scheme and provided the 
following information:- 
 

 The proposal included ground floor commercial use and would provide 
residential development in close proximity to local amenities such as shops 
and schools; 

 The proposal was for a two-and-a-half-storey development consisting of 1 
no 4-bedroom dwellinghouse, 4 no. 2-bedroom flats and 4 no. 1-bedroom 



flats, 447.82sqm of commercial development and associated landscaping 
and parking for the commercial use; 

 The site was situated within an eight-minute walking distance of Pinhoe 
railway station and within a fourteen-minute walking distance of a large 
supermarket. 

 
Members received a presentation which included detailed location and existing site 
photographs, floor plans, back to back distances, proposed sections, street views 
and aerial views, elevations, landscaping as well as neighbour consultation. The 
presentation concluded with a summary of the proposed uses for the various 
components of the development. 
 
The application was recommended for approval, subject to the conditions set out in 
the report. 
 
In response to queries from Members, the Assistant Service Lead - City 
Development (HSS) clarified that:- 

 the house had parking facilities; 
 the proposal had originally been presented to a Delegation Briefing but 

referred to the Planning Committee because of concerns from Devon 
County Council Highways; 

 the mature ash tree would be removed after a tree officer had assessed 
that it suffered from ash dieback; 

 the landscape conditions could be negotiated; 
 there were no plans to set the buildings back as the proposal had already 

been revised; and 
 there would be 10 cycle parking spaces for eight dwellings. 

 
Speaking under Standing Order 44, Councillor Duncan Wood made the following 
points:- 

 the site was prominent in Pinhoe and was currently unattractive; 
 as a brownfield site, the location was suitable for development; 
 condition #13 in the recommendation failed to mention the approved 

business hours for the commercial properties; 
 some of the current businesses on the site caused heavy car use; 
 it was not strictly true that this was a zero-car development; 
 parking was currently at a premium in Pinhoe and the proposed 

development could make the situation even more difficult; 
 two driveways in the proposed development led to a tight curved road, 

which was concerning; 
 the house inset instead of aligned with the other properties in the 

development; 
 the food kiosk was not a walk-past facility and customers required parking. 

 
The Assistant Service Lead - City Development (HSS) explained that there was a 
layby and that the new proposal would make parking in the tight curved road more 
difficult. 
 
Cllr Wood responded as follows to queries from Members:- 

 although this was the best proposal he had seen for this site, illegal parking 
would increase as a result; 

 there was a private car park nearby, where people could park for one hour 
for free; 

 the concept of the proposal was good but required better public transport 
options; and 

 there was no guarantee that people moving into the development wouldn’t 



want to use the car.   
 
Mr Collar, speaking in support of the application, made the following points:- 

 as a Pinhoe resident himself, he felt strongly about the unattractive mature 
of the site in its current state; 

 the boundaries of the existing site were particularly poor;  
 the back-to-back distances were acceptable as the angle of the properties 

backing onto each other was 45 degrees; 
 the house was set back slightly so as to create some defensible space 

against the main road; and 
 the proposal would make the site an example of a sustainable location. 

 
He responded as follows to queries from Members:- 

 he would consider moving the house if its location was a ground for refusal; 
 the site seemed like an ideal location for car-free living; and 
 he was unsure whether there would be a communal back passage. 

 
During debate, Members expressed the following views:- 

 there was no reason not to approve the scheme; 
 the supporter had given solid answers to probing questions; 
 some concerns remained about the Langaton Rd entrance; 
 the scheme would deliver much needed flats in the area; and 
 other options were available in Pinhoe for people who were determined to 

drive. 
 
The Chair moved the recommendation for approval which was seconded, voted 
upon and CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for replacement of existing garage, forecourt and 
retail units with a mixed-use development including residential and commercial 
(revised plans) be APPROVED, subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
  

5 LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

 The report of the City Development Manager was submitted. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  

6 APPEALS REPORT 
 

 The Director City Development advised that there was a slight inaccuracy in the 
report, namely that, while the appeal for 22/1177/FUL Land Adjacent to Gras Lawn 
and Fleming Way had been allowed, costs had not been awarded. Further details 
would be provided at the earliest opportunity. 
 
The schedule of appeal decisions and appeals lodged was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.31 pm) 

 
 

 
Chair


